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No.33 
G.N.No.136!1991. 
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<!lnbtrntttrnt Q9R~.ett£ 

Published by Authority 

3rd April 1991 

REPUBLIC OF NAURU 

CONSTITUTION OF NAURU 

ARTICLE 25 (1) 

APPOINTMENT. OF ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY 

Nauru 

,~IT IS NOTIFIED for general information that Cabinet has, at its meeting 

held in 3rd April, 1991, pursuant to Article 25, Clause (1) of the 

, Constitution of Nauru, approved the appointment of MR LEO D KEKE, 

! substantive Presidential Counsel and Acting Secretary for Justice 

to simultaneously act as:-

(i) Chief Secretary 

(ii) Secretary to the Cabinet; and 

(iii) Registrar of Births, Deaths and Marriages, 

with effect from 1st April, 1991 until the return of Mr.T.W.Star to 

Nauru, whereupon the latter shall resume duties in the said position. 

DATED this 4th Day of the Month of April, Nineteen Hundred and Ninety 
One. 

LEO D.KEKE 
ACTING CHIEF SECRETARY 
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3rd April 1991 

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1961-1979 

VACANCY : SECTION 20 

Nauru 

Applications are invited from both inside and outside the Public Service 
for appointment, promotion or transfer to the following position:-

POSITION 

SALARY 

DUTIES 

QUALIFICATIONS 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND EDUCATION 
(Directorate of Education) 

CHILD HEALTH CARE SPECIALIST 

$18,384-$19,968 p.a. (Plus Professional 
Loading) 

1) The Child Health Specialist will be 
responsible to both the Hospital and 
the Community. 

2) Assist with training of Nurses and continue 
education of Health Staff, as well as 
carry out action orientated research 
into Child Health problems. 

3) Integrating curative and preventative 
paediatric services especially immunization 
programmes. 

4) Work with community groups promoting 
Health Education and General Health 
advice. 

5) Advisor to the School Health Programmes. 

6) Consultant to both hospitals on Nauru 
(Nauru General Hospital and Nauru Phosphate 
Corporation Hospital). 

7) Responsible for referrals of paediatric 
patients overseas to Melbourne Hospitals 
and Auckland Hospitals 

Specialist Medical Officer with special 
experience and higher qualifications in 
the branch of Child Health Care. 

Postgraduate degrees and diplomas awarded 
to the Practitioner by a recognized University, 
Medical School or Medical College. 

Membership or Fellowship of a College or 
Association of Specialists recognized as 
a'Specialist qualification. 

Applications should be lodge in writing stating name, age, qualifications 
and experience with the Acting Public Service Commissioner not later 
than 4.30pm., on Friday 19th April, 1991. 

DATED this 3rd April, 1991. 

LEO D.KEKE 
A/PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSIONER 
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No. 33 3rd April 1991 Nauru 
G.N.No. 138 /1991. 

Determination of the Beneficiaries of the Estate of the late Sagolily 
Redfern of Boe District. 

ESTATE 

1. The Nauru Lands Committee has asc.ertained that the late Sagolily Redfern 
had been determined by the decisions of the Nauru Lands Committee (or its 
predecessor the Lands COID~ittee to be the owner of the following lanqs:-

DISTRICT: PORT 
NO~ 

Aiwo 333 
Anibare 128 
Anibare 139 
Boe 77 
Meneng 228 
Meneng 262 
Yaren 249 
Yaren 318 
Yaren 319 
Boe 113 
Meneng 12 
Meneng 14 
Meneng 87 
Meneng 89 
Meneng 90 
Meneng 311 

G.N.No. 139 /1991. 

TYPE OF 
LAND~ 

p.l 
p.l 
p.l 
c.l 
p.l 
p.l 
p.l 
p.l 
p.l 
c.l 
c.l 
c.l 
c.l 
c.l 
c.l 
p.l 

!\il-V~E OF 
IJAND: 

B\vi,tc;ui 
Atibenar 
Ubwidugu/Bwidugu 
Atongeboge 
Atongoque 
A;lemet 
Ateijibab 
Anamaragi 
Z'~llamaragi 
Eatdobuarik 
Y?l.eow 
Yaeow 
Irebedi 
Irebedi 
Irebedi 
Abio 

GAZETTE NOTICE 
OF OWNERSHIP: 

42/68 

" 
" 
" 
" 
" 

21/47 
" 

42/68 

DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 

2. The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries 

SHARE: 

1/40 
1/40 
1/40 
1/40 
1/40 
1/40 
1/40 
1/40 
1/40 
1/8 
1/8 
1/8 
1/8 
1/8 
1/8 
1/8 

of the estate of the late Sagolily Redfern are:- (a) in respect 
of the land shown in paragraph 1 above. 

DISTRICT: 

Aiwo 

Anibare 
Anibare 
Boe 
Meneng 
Meneng 
Yaren 
Yaren 
Yaren 

Boe 

Meneng 
Meneng 

PORT NAME OF 
NO: 'LAND: 

333 Bwitani 

128 Atibenar 
139 Ubwidugu/Bwidugu 

77 Atongeboge 
228 Atongoque 
262 Anemet 
249 Ateijibab 
318 Anamaragi 
319 Anamaragi 

113 Eatdobuarik 

12 Yaeow 
14 Yaeow 

BENEFICIARIES: SHARE: 

Arthur Redfern 1/120 
Bereka Tanaera 1/120 
Mike Redfern 1/120 

As for portion No.333 p.l Aiwo 
-do-
-do-
-do-
-do-
-do-
-do-
-do-

Arthur Redfern 1/24 
Bereka Tanaera 1/24 
Mike Redfern 1/24 

As for portion No .113 c.l Boe 
-do-
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No.33 3rd April 1991 
G.N.No. 139 /1991. (cont'd) 

DISTRICT: PORT NAME OF 
NO: LAND: BE~EFICIARIES: 

Meneng 
Meneng 
Meneng 
Meneng 

NOTE: 

87 Irebedi -do-
89 Irebedi -do-
90 Irebedi -do-

311 Abio -do-

Those who disagree with the distribution of the above 
estate may appeal to the Supreme Court Registry within 
21 days of the publication of this Government Gazette 
Notice. 

Nauru 

SHARE: 

MAEIN DEIRERAGEA 
SECRETARY. 

G.N.No. 140 /1991. 

Determination of the Beneficiaries of the Estate of the late Eamweidi 
Demaunga of Ijuw District. 

ESTATE 

1. The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late E.Demaunga 
had been determined by the decisions of the Nauru Lands Committee (or 
its predecessor the Lands Committee to be the owner of the following 
lands:- . 

DISTRICT: PORT TYPE OF NAME OF GAZETTE NOTICE SHARE: 
NO: LAND: LAND: OF OWNERSHIP: 

Anibare 100 c.l Aribaeong 1/63 1/21 
Anibare 217 p.l Atekapara 50/83 1/21 
Anibare 121 c.l Anuquoge 34/61 1/42 
Anibare 188 . p.l Atoredeto 54/79 1/42 
Anibare 324 c.l Ate 39/62 1/14 
Ijuw 77 p.l Ijabab 9/86 1/14 
Baiti 82 p.l Ugino 49/b5 1/28 
Ewa 7 c.l Arubo 49/65 1/28 
Ewa 26 p.l Arida 22/66 1/28 
Ewa 144 c.l Anuer 49/65 1/28 
Ewa 153 c.l Mamweiya 43/66 1/28 
Ewa 186 c.l Boroboron 51/71 1/28 
Ijuw 7 p.l Ebara 49/65 1/28 
Ijuw 34 c.l Ganokoro 49/65 1/28 
Ijuw 35 c.l Eatdabuarik 49/65 1/28 
Ijuw 53 c.l Ganokoro 49/65 1/28 
Ijuw 100 p.l Iako 26/87 1/28 
Ijuw 115 p.l Aeiw 51/88 1/28 
Ewa 204 c.l Boroboron 11/75 1/7 
Ijuw 31 c.l Ganakoro 39/62 1/7 
Ijuw 125 p.l Anengin 8/89 1/7 
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No. 33 3rd April 1991 Nauru 
G.N.No. 141 /1991. 

DETERMXNl\TION OF BENEFICIARIES 

2. The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries 
of the estate of the late Eamweidi Demaunga are:- (a) in respect 
of the land shown in paragraph 1 above. 

DISTRICT: 

Anibare 

Anibare 

Anibare 

Anibare 

Anibare 

Ijuw 

Baiti 

Ewa 
Ewa 
Ewa 
Ewa 
Ewa 
Ijuw 
Ijuw 
Ijuw 
Ijuw 
Ijuw 

. Ijuw 

PORT 
NO: 

100 

217 

121 

188 

324 

77 

82 

7 
26 

144 
153 
186 

7 
34 
35 
53 

100 
115 

NAME OF 
LAND: 

Aribaeong 

Atekapara 

Anuquoge 

Atoredeto 

Ate 

Ijabab 

Ugino 

Arubo 
Arida 
Anuer 
Mamweiya 
Boroboron 
Ebara 
Ganokoro 
Eatdabuarik 
Ganokoro 
Iako 
Aeiw 

BENEFICIARIES: 

Orlando Keitsito 
Susan E.Keitsito 
James P.A.Keitsito 

Kaidie E.Keitsito 
Subia S.Keitsito 
Binoka Keitsito 
Baiteke A.Asa 

As for portion No.100 

Orlando Keitsito 
Susan E.Keitsito 
James P.A.Keitsito 

Kaidie E.Keitsito 
Subia S.Keitsito 
Binoka Keitsito 
Baiteke A.Asa 

As for portion No.121 

Orlando Keitsito 
Susan E.Keitsito 
James P.A.Keitsito 

Kaidie ~. Kei tsi to 
Subia S.Keitsito 
Binoka Keitsito 
Baiteke A.Asa 

As for portion No.324 

Orlando Keitsito 
Susan E.Keitsito 
James P.A.Keitsito 
Kaidie E.Keitsito 
Subia S.Keitsito 
Binoka Keitsito 
Baiteke A.Asa 

As for portion No.82 
-do-
-do-
-do-
-do-
-do-
-do-
-do-
-do-
-do-
-do-

SHARE: 

1/147 
1/147 
1/147 
1/147 
1/147 
1/147 
1/147 

c.l Anibare 

1/294 
1/294 
1/294 
1/294 
1/294 
1/294 
1/294 

c.l Anibare 

1/98 
1/98 
1/98 
1/98 
1/98 
1/98 
1/98 

c.l Anibare 

1/196 
1/196 
1/196 
1/196 
1/196 
1/196 
1/196 

p.l Baiti 
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NOTE: 
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3rd April 1991 
141 /1991. (cont'd) 

PORT 
NO: 

204 

31 
125 

NAME OF 
LAND: 

Boroboron 

Ganakoro 
Anengin 

BENEFICIARIES: 

Orlando Keitsito 
Susan E.Keitsito 
James P.A.Keitsito 

Kaidie E.Keitsito 
Subia S.Keitsito 
Binoka Keitsito 
Baiteke A.Asa 

Nauru 

SHARE: 

1/49 
1/49 
1/49 
1/49 
1/49 
1/49 
1/49 

As for portion No.204 c.l Ewa 
-do~ 

Those who disagree with the determination of the above Estate 
may appeal to the Supreme Court Registry within 21 days of the 
publication of this Government Notice. 

MAEIN DEIRERAGEA 
SECRETARY. 



\. 

-7-

No.33 3rd April 1991 Nauru 
G.N.No.142/1991 

Determination of the Beneficiaries of the Estate of the late Kenas 
Aroi of Boe District. 

ESTATE 

1. The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late Kenas Aroi 
had been determined by the decisions of the Nauru Lands Committee (or 
its predecessor the Lands Committee to be the owner of the following 
lands:-

DISTRICT: PORT TYPE OF NAME OF GAZETTE NOTICE SHARE: NO: LAND: LAND: OF OWNERSHIP: 

Aiwo 77 c.l Arror 38/82 67/540 
Aiwo 125 c.l Anibawo 66/81 1/30 
Aiwo 136 c.l Anerue 66/81 1/30 
Aiwo 190 c.l Ibuge 66/81 1/30 
Aiwo 192 c.l IbaidUbu 66/81 1/30 
Aiwo 212 c.l Ibuge 66/81 1/30 
Aiwo 265 c.l Anibawo 66/81 1/30 
Aiwo 309 p.l 6(i/81 1/30 
Aiwo 359 c.l Aterienago 66/81 1/30 
Aiwo 432 c.l Buge 66/81 1/30 
Denig 75 p.l Ijongidero 66/81 1/30 
Ijuw 6 p.l Tararo 66/81 1/30 
Aiwo 279 c.l Anibawo 32/82 19/216 
Aiwo 483 c.l Arror 29/86 19/216 
Aiwo 331 p.l Bwitani 32/80 43/360 
Aiwo 408 c.l Aiue 66/81 1/15 
Aiwo 478 c.l Atorir 76/82 1/15 
Boe 38 c.l Gareow 66/81 1/3 
Yaren 8 c.l Biteije 66/81 1/3 
Yaren 9 c.l Biteije 66/81 1/3 
Boe 51 c.l Iwugaga 66/81 7/90 
Boe 78 c.l 66/81 1/9 
Boe 133 c.l Atebiro 32/82 1/2 
Buada 124 p.l Animwen 66/81 1/60 
Buada 139 p.l Anota 66/81 1/60 
Buada 273 p.l Anoreo 32/82 61/540 
Buada 391 p.l F.G.W.S.L. 29/86 1/10 
Ijuw 11 p.l Yanengator 18/84 1/12 
Ijuw 94 p.l Iwuteb 58/86 1/36 

G.N.No. 143/1991. 

DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 

2. The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries 
of the estate of the late Kenas Aroi are:- (a) in respect 
of the land shown in par,agraph 1 above. 

DISTRICT: 

Aiwo 

PORT 
NO: 

77 

NAME OF 
LAND: 

Arror 

Millicent Aroi 
T/ee 

BENEFICIARIES: 

Michael Mathias Aroi 
Kerry Kathleen Cain 
Marlon Mitchell Aroi 
Malcolm Mathew Aroi 
Kim Hubert 
(Kuni Cain 
Millicent K.Aroi (LTO) 

SHARE: 

67/3240 
67/3240 
67/3240 
67/3240 
67/3240 
67/6480 
67/6480 
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No. 33 3rd April 1991 Nauru 
G.N.No. 143 /1991. (cont'd) 

DISTRICT: PORT NAME OF BENEFICIARIES: SHARE: NO: LAND: 

Aiwo 125 Anibawo Michael Mathias Aroi 1/180 
Kerry Kathleen Cain 1/180 
Marlon Mitchell Aroi 1/180 
Malcolm Mathew Aroi 1/180 
Kim Hubert 1/180 

Millicent Aroi (Kuni Cain· 1/360 
T/ee MilliCent K.Aroi (LTO) 1/360 

Aiwo 136 Anerue As for portion No.125 c.l Aiwo 
Aiwo 190 Ibuge -do:'" 
Aiwo 192 Ibaidubu -do-
Aiwo 212 . Ibuge -do-
Aiwo 265 Anibawo -do-
Aiwo 309 -do-
Aiwo 359 Aterienago -do-
Aiwo 432 Buge -do-
Denig 75 Ijongidero -do-
Ijuw 6 Tararo -do-

Aiwo 279 Anibawo Michael Mathias Aroi 19/1296 
Kerry Kathleen Cain 19/1296 
Marlon Mitchell Aroi 19/1296 
Malcolm Mathew Aroi 19/1296 
Kim Hubert 19/1296 

Millicent Aroi (Kuni Cain 19/2592 
T/ee Millicent K.Aroi (LTO) 19/2592 

Aiwo 483 Arror As for portion No.279 c.l Aiwo 

Aiwo 331 Bwitani Michael Mathias Aroi 43/2160 
Kerry Kathleen Cain 43/2160 
Marlon Mitchell Aroi 43/2160 
Malcolm Mathew Aroi 43/2160 
Kim Hubert 43/2160 

Millicent Aroi (Kuni Cain 43/4320 
T/ee Millicent K.Aroi (LTO) 43/4320 

Aiwo 408 Aiue Michael Mathias Aroi 1/90 
Kerry Kathleen Cain 1/90 
Marlon Mitchell Aroi 1/90 
Malcolm Mathew Aroi 1/90 
Kim Hubert 1/90 

Millicent Aroi (Kuni Cain 1/180 
T/ee Millicent K.Aroi (LTO) 1/180 

Aiwo 478 Atorir As for portion No.408 c.l Aiwo 

Boe 38 Gareow Michael Mathias Aroi 1/18 
Kerry Kathleen Cain 1/18 
Marlon Mitchell Aroi 1/18 
Malcolm Mathew Aroi 1/18 
Kim Hubert 1/18 

Millicent Aroi (Kuni Cain 1/36 
T/ee Millicent K.Aroi (LTO) 1/36 

Yaren 8 Biteije As for portion No.38 c.l Boe 
Yaren 9 Biteije -do-
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No.33 3rd April 1991 Nauru 
G.N.No. 143 /1991. (cont'd) 

DISTRICT: 

Boe 

Boe 

Boe 

Buada 

Buada 

Buada 

Buada 

Ijuw 

PORT 
NO: 

51 

78 

133 

124 

139 

273 

391 

11 

NAME OF 
LAND: 

Iwugaga 

Millicent Aroi 
T/ee 

Millicent Aroi 
T/ee 

Atebiro 

Millicent Aroi 
T/ee 

Animwen 

Millicent Aroi 
T/ee 

Anota 

Anoreo 

Millicent Aroi 
T/ee 

F.G.W.S.L. 

Millicent Aroi 
T/ee 

Yanengator 

Millicent Aroi 
T/ee 

BENEFICIARIES: 

Michael Mathias Aroi 
Kerry Kathleen Cain 
Marlon Mitchell Aroi 
Malcolm Mathew Aroi 
Kim Hubert 
(Kuni Cain 
Millicent K.Aroi (LTO) 

Michael Mathias Aroi 
Kerry Kathleen Cain 
Marlon Mitchell Aroi 
Malcolm Mathew Aroi 
Kim Hubert 
(Kuni Cain 
Millicent K.Aroi (LTO) 

Michael Mathias Aroi 
Kerry Kathleen Cain 
Marlon Mitchell Aroi 
Malcolm Mathew Aroi 
Kim Hubert 
(Kuni Cain 
Millicent K.Aroi (LTO) 

Michael Mathias Aroi 
Kerry Kathleen Cain 
Marlon Mitchell Aroi 
Malcolm Mathew Aroi 
Kim Hubert 
(Kuni Cain 
Millicent K.Aroi (LTO) 

SHARE: 

7/540 
7/540 
7/540 
7/540 
7/540 
7/1080 
7/1080 

1/54 
1/54 
1/54 
1/54 
1/54 
1/108 
1/108 

1/12 
1/12 
1/12 
1/12 
1/12 
1/24 
1/24 

1/360 
1/360 
1/360 
1/360 
1/360 
1/720 
1/720 

As for portion No.124 p.1 Buada 

Michael Mathias Aroi 
Kerry Kathleen Cain 
Marlon Mitchell Aroi 
Malcolm Mathew Aroi 
Kim Hubert 
(Kuni Cain 
Millicent K.Aroi (LTO) 

Michael Mathias Aroi 
Kerry Kathleen Cain 
Marlon Mitchell Aroi 
Malcolm Mathew Aroi 
Kim Hubert 
(Kuni Cain 
Millicent K.Aroi (LTO) 

Michael Mathias Aroi 
Kerry Kathleen Cain 
Marlon Mitchell Aroi 
Malcolm M~thew Aroi 
Kim Hubert 
(Kuni Cain 
Millicent K.Aroi (LTO) 

61/3240 
61/3240 
61/3240 
61/3240 
61/3240 
61/6480 
61/6480 

1/60 
1/60 
1/60 
1/60 
1/60 
1/120 
1/120 

1/72 
1/72 
1/72 
1/72 
1/72 
1/144 
1/144 
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NOTE: 

PORT 
NO: 

94 
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3rd April 1991 
/1991. (cont'd) 

NAME OF 
LAND: 

Iwuteb 

Millicent Aroi 
T/ee 

BENEFICIARIES: 

Michael Mathias Aroi 
Kerry Kathleen Cain 
Marlon Mitchell Aroi 
Malcolm Mathew Aroi 
Kim Hubert 
(Kuni Cain 
Millicent ~.Aroi (LTO) 

Nauru 

SHARE: 

1/216 
1/216 
1/216 
1/216 
1/216 
1/432 
1/432 

Those who disagree with the·distributionof the above estate 
may appeal to the Supreme Court Registry within 21 days of the publication 
of this Government Gazette Notice. 

G.N.No. 144 /1991. 

(Maein Deireragea) 
SECRETARY 

Determination of the Beneficiaries of the Estate of the late Dogumet 
Tsiode of Anetan District. 

ESTATE 

1. The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late Dogumet Tsiode 
had been determined by the decisions of the Nauru Lands Committee (or 
its predecessor the Lands Committee to be the owner of the following 
lands:-

DISTRICT: PORT TYPE OF NAME OF . GAZETTE NOTICE SHARE: 
NO: LAND: LAND: OF OWNERSHIP: 

Anabar 16 c.l Boroboron 28/74 1/78 
Anabar 32 p.l Atenimen -do- 1/78 
Anabar 44 p.l Eatiti -do- 1/78 
Anabar 109 . c.l Boroboren -do- 1/78 
Anabar 113 c.l· Boroboren 31/74 1/78 
Anabar 122 c.l Boroboren 28/74 1/78 
Anibare 184 p.l Bogetsiuw 15/76 1/78 
Anibare 248 p.l Atueo 28/74 1/78 
Anibare 269 p.l Anebe -do- 1/78 
Anibare 297 c.l Bweranibok -do- 1/78 
Anibare 357 . p.l Atekapara 10/88 1/78 
Ewa 40 p.l Anibe 28/74 1/78 
Anabar 20 p.l Atetirir -do- 1/156· 
Anetan 131 p.l Ubwidina 47/74 1/156 
Baiti 32 p.l Arurun 31/74 1/156 
Uaboe 1 p.l 28/81 1/156 
Anetan 81 c.l Atimange 28/74 1/26 
Anetan 104 c.l Atedi -do- 1/26 
Ewa 108 c.l Autubure -do- 1/104 
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No. 33 3rd April 1991 Nauru 
G.N.No. 145 /1991. 

DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 

2. The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries 
of the estate of the late Dogumet Tsiode are:- (a) in respect 
of the land shown in paragraph 1 above. 

DISTRICT: 

Anabar 

Anabar 
Anabar 
Anabar 
Anabar 
Anabar 
Anibare 
Anibare 
Anibare 
Anibare 
Anibare 
Ewa 

Anabar 

Anetan 
Baiti 
Uaboe 

Anetan 

Anetan 

Ewa 

NOTE 

PORT 
NO: 

16 

32 
44 

109 
113 
122 
184 
248 
269 
297 
357 

40 

20 

131 
32 

1 

81 

104 

108 

NAME OF 
LAND: 

Boroboron 

Elizabeth Tsiode 
(T/ee) 

Atenimen 
Eatiti 
Boroboren 
Boroboren 
Boroboren 
Bogetsiuw 
Atueo 
Anebe 
Bweranibok 
Atekapara 
Anibe 

Atetirir 

Elizabeth Tsiode 
(T / ee) 

Ubwidina 
Arurun 

Atimange 

Elizabeth Tsiode 
(T/ee) 

Atedi 

Autubure 

Elizabeth Tsiode 
(T/ee) 

BENEFICIARIES: 

(Sylvia M.K.Tsiode 
(Ekauw C.Tsiode 
(Ginalize E.Tsiode 
(Losaline M.Tsiode 
Elizabeth D.Tsiode (LTO) 

SHARE: 

1/390 
1/390 
1/390 
1/390 
1/390 

As for portion No.16 c.l Anabar 
-do-
-do-
-do-
-do-
-do-
-do-
-do-
-do-
-do-
-do-

(Sylvia M.K.Tsiode 
(Ekauw C.Tsiode 
(Ginalize E.Tsiode 
(Losaline M.Tsiode 
Elizabeth D.Tsiode (LTO) 

1/780 
i/780 
1/780 
1/780 
1/780 

As for portion No.20 p.l Anabar 
-do-
-do-

(Sylvia M.K.Tsiode 
(Ekauw C.Tsiode 
(Ginalize E.Tsiode 
(Losaline M.Tsiode 
Elizabeth D.Tsiode 

As for portion No.81 

(Sylvia M.K.Tsiode 
(Ekauw C.Tsiode 
(Ginalize E.Tsiode 
(Losaline M.Tsiode 
Elizabeth D.Tsiode 

1/130 
1/130 
1/130 
1/130 

(LTO) 1/130 

c.l Anetan 

1/520 
1/520 
1/520 
1/520 

(LTO) 1/520 

Those who disagree with the distribution of the above estate 
may appeal to the Supreme Court Registry within 21 days of the 
publication of the Government Gazette Notice. 

(MAEIN DEIRERAGEA) 
SECRETARY. 
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No.33 3rd April 1991 Nauru 
G.N.No. 146 /1991. 

Determination of the Beneficiaries of the Estate of the late May 
Apin of Anabar District. 

ESTATE 

1. The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late May Apin 
had been determined by the decisions of the Nauru Lands Committee (or 
its predecessor the Lands Committee to be the owner of the following 
lands:-

DISTRICT: 

Anabar 
Anabar 
Anabar 
Anabar 
Anabar 
Anibare 
Anabar 
Anabar 
Anabar 
Anabar 
Anabar 
Anabar 
Anabar 
Anetan 
Anabar 
Anibare 
Boe 
Buada 
Ijuw 
Meneng 
Meneng 
Yaren 
Yaren 
Yaren 
Yaren 
Yaren 
Yaren 
Meneng 
Yaren 
Yaren 
Yaren 

PORT 
NO: 

18 
46 

105 
63 
77 

292 
78 
99 

119 
120 
121 
138 
139 

67 
151 
220 
161 

29 
9 

232 
275 

93 
137 
138 
275 
209 
296 
341 
123 
248 
343 

TYPE OF 
LAND: 

p.l 
p.l 
c.l 
p.l 
c.l 
c.l 
c.l 
c.l 
c.l 
c.l 
c.l 
c.l 
c.l 
c.l 
p.l 
p.l 
c.l 
p.l 
p.l 
p.l 
p.l 
c.l 
c.l 
c.l 
p.l 

. c.l 
p.l 
p.l 
c.l 
p.l 
p.l 

NAME OF 
LAND: 

At ime tum 
Eatiti 
Domaijenuwe 
Atoedi 
Anabar 
Anibare 
Domaiyenuwe 
Eidoromen 
Anuwo 
Anuwo 
Anuwo 
Badanni 
Badanni 
Mititeru 
Idomomodo 
Tubwina 
Ibok 
Rubwinija 
Iwuteb 
Anoerara 
Atuwuro 
Idagarawa 
Ijongin 
Amareobwiden 
Amwareobwiden 
Kibaba 
Kibaba 
Ibea 
Aningobwi 
Anoeui 
Anamaragi 

GAZETTE NOTICE 
OF OWNERSHIP: 

40/81 
76/82 
61/84 
76/82 
40/81 

" 
47/85 

" 
40/81 

" 
" 
" 
" 
" 

21/86 
16/82 
40/81 

" 
" 
" 

61/84 
5/83 

40/81 
" 

SHARE: 

7/180 
1/90 
1/90 
2/225 
2/45 
2/45 
1/96 
1/96 
7/90 
7/90 
7/90 
7/90 
7/90 
7/90 
1/36 
1/30 
2/15 
2/15 
2/15 
2/15 
2/15 
2/15 
2/15 
2/15 
2/15 
2/15 
2/15 
19/288 
19/144 
2/75 
2/75 
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No.33 
G.N.No. 147 /1991. 

3rd April 1991 Nauru 

DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 

2. The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries 
of the estate of the late May Apin are:- (a) in respect 
of the land shown in paragraph 1 above. 

DISTRICT: PORT NAME OF BENEFICIARIES: SHARE: NO: LAND: 

Anabar 18 Atimetum Carol Lynn E.Amram 7/1260 
Sankey Amram 7/1260 
Frankie .Amram 7/1260 
Carey Amram 7/1260 
June Amram 7/1260 
Julie Amram 7/1260 

Kainibe A. T/ee (Narel1e Narella M.M.Apin 7/1260 

Anabar 46 Eatiti Carol Lynn E.Amram 1/630 
Sankey Amram 1/630 
Frankie Amram 1/630 
Carey Amram . 1/630 
June Amram 1/630 
Julie Amram 1/630 

Kainibe A. T/ee (Narelle Nare11a M.M.Apin 1/630 

Anabar 105 Domaijenuwe As for portion No.46 p.l Anabar 

·Anabar 63 Atoedi Carol Lynn E.Amram 2/1575 
Sankey Amram 2/1575 
Frankie Amram 2/1575 
Carey Amram 2/1575 
June Amram 2/1575 
Julie Amram 2/1575 

Kainibe A. T/ee (Narel1e Narella M.M.Apin 2/1575 

Anabar 77 Anabar Carol Lynn E.Amram 2/315 
Sankey Amram 2/315 
Frankie Amram 2/315 
Carey Amram 2/:315 
June Amram 2/315 
Julie Amram 2/315 

Kainibe A. T/ee (Narelle Narella M.M.Apin 2/315 

. Anibare 292 Anibare As for portion No.77 c.l Anabar 

Anabar 78 Domaiyenuwe Carol Lynn E.Amram 1/672 
Sankey Amram 1/672 
Frankie Amram 1/672 
Carey Amram 1/672 
June Amram 1/672 
Julie Amram 1/672 

Kainibe A. T/ee (Narelle Narella M.M.Apin 1/672 

Anabar 99 Eidoromen As for portion No.78 c.l Anabar 

Anabar 119 Anuwo Carol Lynn E.Amram 7/630 
Sankey Amram 7/630 
Frankie Amram 7/630 
Carey Amram 7/630 
June Amram 7/630 
Julie Amram 7/630 

Kainibe A. T/ee (Narelle Narella M.M.Apin 7/630 
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No.33 3rd 1\.prii:1991 Nauru 
G.N.No. 147 /1991. (cont'd) 

DISTRICT: PORT NAME OF BENEFICIARIES: SHARE: NO: LAND: 

Anabar 120 Anuwo As for portion No.119 c.l Anabar 
Anabar 121 Anuwo -do-
Anabar 138 Badanni -do-
Anabar 139 Badanni -do-
Anetan 67 Mititeru -do-

Anabar 151 Idomomodo Carol Lynn E.Amram 1/252 
Sankey Amram 1/252 
Frankie Amram 1/252 
Carey Amratn 1/252 
June Amram 1/252 
Julie Amram 1/252 

Kainibe A. T/ee (Narelle Narella M.M.Apin 1/252 

Anibare 220 Tubwina Carol Lynn E.Amram 1/210 
Sankey Amram 1/210 
Frankie Amram 1/210 
Carey Amram 1/210 
June Amram 1/210 
Julie Amram 1/210 

Kainibe A. T/ee (Narelle Narella M.M.Apin 1/210 

Boe 161 Ibok Carol Lynn E.Amram 2/105 
Sankey Amram 2/105 
Frankie Amram 2/105 
Carey Amram 2/105 
June Amram 2/105 
Julie Amram 2/105 

Kainibe A. T/ee (Narelle Narella M.M.Apin 2/105 

Buada 29 Rubwinija As for portion No.161 c.l Boe 
Ijuw 9 Iwuteb -do-
Meneng 232 Anoerara -do-
Meneng 275 Atuwuro -do-
Yaren 93 Idagarawa -do-
Yaren 137 Ijongin -do-
Yaren 138 Amareobwiden -do-
Yaren 275 Amwareobwiden -do-
Yaren 209 Kibaba -do-
Yaren 296 Kibaba -do-

Meneng 341 Ibea Carol Lynn E.Amram 19/2016 
Sankey Amram 19/2016 
Frankie Amram 19/2016 
Carey Amram 19/2016 
June Amram 19/2016 
Julie Amram 19/2016 

Kainibe A. T/ee (Narelle Narella M.M.Apin 19/2016 

Yaren 123 Aningobwi Carol Lynn E.Amram 19/1008 
Sankey Amram 19/1008 
Frankie Amram 19/1008 
Carey Amram 19/1008 
June Amram 19/1008 
Julie Amram 19/1008 

Kainibe A. T/ee (Narelle Narella M.M.Apin 19/1008 
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No.33 3rd April 1991 Nauru 
G.N.No. 147 

DISTRICT: 

Yaren 

Yaren 

NOTE: 

/1991. (cont'd) 

PORT 
NO: 

248 

343 

NAME OF 
LAND: 

Anoeui 

Kainibe A. T/ee 

Anamaragi 

BENEFICIARIES: 

Carol Lynn E.Amram 
Sankey Amram 
Frankie Amram 
Carey Amram 
June Amram 
Julie Amram 
(Narelle Narella M.M.Apin 

As for portion No.248 p.l 

SHARE: 

2/525 
2/525 
2/525 
2/525 
2/525 
2/525 
2/525 

Yaren. 

Those who disagree with the distribution of the above estate 
~ay appeal to the Supre~e Court Registr~ within 21 days of the publicaiion 
of this Government Gazette Notice. 

G.N.No. 148 /1991. 

MAEIN DEIRERAGEA 
SECRETARY. 

Determination of the Beneficiaries of the Estate of the late Theresa 
Dabana of Yaren District. 

ESTATE 

1. The Nauru Lands Committee has ascertained that the late Therese Dabana 
had been determined by the decisions of the Nauru Lands Committee (or 
its predecessor the Lands Committee to be the owner of the following 
lands:-

DISTRICT: PORT 
NO: 

Anibare 53 
Ewa 70 
Ewa 164 
Ewa 165 
Anibare 88 
Anibare 89 
Buada 301 
Nibok 11 
Nibok 36, 
Nibok 47 
Nibok 79 
Nibok 98 
Nibok 123 
Nibok 248 
Nibok 80 
Nibok 143 
Nibok 235 

TYPE OF 
LAND: 

c.l 
p.l 
c.l 
c.l 
c.l 
c.l 
c.l 
p.l 
p.l 
p.l 
p.l 
p.l 
p.l 
c.l 
p.l 
c.l 
c.l 

NAME OF 
LAND: 

Agabwe 
Ibegu 
Mwamweija 
Arubo 
Bwetamwit 
Bwetamwit 
Awiriria 

Amero 
Eamen 
Ati 
Angowang 
Ati 
Atumwe 
Ati 

GAZETTE NOTICE 
OF OWNERSHIP: 

42/74 

11 82 
42/74 

" 
" 

SHARE: 

1/195 
1/195 
1/195 
1/195 
1/585 
1/585 
1/1950 
1/325 
1/325 
1/325 
1/325 
1/325 
1/325 
1/325 
1/975 
1/65 
1/65 
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No.33 3rd April 1991 Nauru 
G.N.No. 149 /1991. 

DETERMINATION OF BENEFICIARIES 

2. The Nauru Lands Committee has determined that the beneficiaries 
of the estate of the late Therese Dabana are:- (a) in respect 
of the land shown in paragraph 1 above. 

DISTRICT: 

Anibare 

Ewa 
Ewa 
Ewa 

Anibare 

Anibare 

Buada 

Nibok 

Nibok 
Nibok 
Nibok 
Nibok 
Nibok 
Nibok 

Nibok 

Nibok 

Nibok 

NOTE: 

PORT 
NO: 

53 

70 
164 
165 

88 

89 

301 

11 

36 
47 
79 
98 

123 
248 

80 

143 

235 

NAME OF 
LAND: 

Agabwe 

Ibegu 
Mwamweija 
Arubo 

Bwetamwit 

Bwetamwit 

Awiriria 

Amero 
Eamen 
Ati 
Angowang 

Ati 

,Atumwe 

Ati 

BENEFICIARIES: 

(Raeline S.E.Dabana 
(Daniye I.B.Dabana 
Camella Dabana T/ee 

As for portion No.53 
-do-
-do-

(Rae1ine S.E.Dabana 
(Daniye I.B.Dabana 
Camella Dabana T/ee 

SHARE: 

1/390 
1/390 

c.l Anibare 

1/1170 
1/1170 

As for portion No.88 c.l Anibare 

(Rae1ine S.E.babana 
(Daniye I.B.Dabana 
Camel1a Dabana T/ee 

(Raeline S.E.Dabana 
(Daniye I.B.Dabana 
Camella Dabana T/ee 

As for portion No.11 
-do-
-do-
-do-
-do-
-do-

(Raeline S.E.Dabana 
(Daniye I.B.Dabana 
Camella Dabana T/ee 

(Rae1ine S.E.Dabana 
(Daniye I.B.Dabana 
Camel1a Dabana T/ee 

1/3900 
1/3900 

1/650 
1/650 

p.l Nibok 

1/1950 
1/1950 

1/130 
1/130 

As for portion No.143 c.l Nibok 

Those who disagree with the distribution of the estate may 
appeal to the Supreme Court Registry within 21 days of the 
publication of the Government Ga3ette Notice~ 

MAEIN DEIRERAGEA 
SECRETARY. 


